eral exempt from taxation in Austria. Dividends from

EU- and EEA-participations as well as from subsidiar-

ies whose residence state has a comprehensive mutual

administrative assistance agreement with Austria are

exempt from taxation in Austria if certain conditions are

fulfilled. Dividends from other foreign investments that

are comparable to Austrian corporations, for which the

Group holds a 10% investment share or more for a

minimum period of one year, are also excluded from

taxation at the level of the Austrian parent company.

Change in valuation allowance of deferred taxes for the

Austrian tax group was reported in the income state-

ment, except to the extent that the deferred tax assets

arose from transactions or events which were recog-

nized outside profit or loss, i.e. in other comprehensive

income or directly in equity.

The effective tax rate is the ratio of income tax to profit

before tax. The tables hereafter reconcile the effective

tax rate and the standard Austrian corporate income

tax rate of 25% showing the major influencing factors.

OMV ANNUAL REPORT 2022  /  FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

154

Tax rate reconciliation

 2022 2021

 In EUR mn In % In EUR mn In %

Theoretical taxes on income based on Austrian income

tax rate  2,691  25.0  1,218  25.0

Tax effect of:

Differing foreign tax rates  2,755  25.6  1,270  26.1

Non-deductible expenses  612  5.7  217  4.4

Non-taxable income and tax incentives  (160)  (1.5)  (346)  (7.1)

Income and expenses related to at-equity accounted

investments  (414)  (3.8)  (200)  (4.1)

Change in tax rate  96  0.9  (3)  (0.1)

Permanent effects within tax loss carryforwards  (9)  (0.1)  5  0.1

Tax write-downs and write-ups on investments in

subsidiaries  (430)  (4.0)  32  0.7

Change in valuation allowance for deferred taxes  327  3.0  (88)  (1.8)

Taxes related to previous years  60  0.6  32  0.7

Other  61  0.6  (71)  (1.4)

Total taxes on income and profit  5,590  51.9  2,066  42.4

Differing foreign tax rates effects in 2022 mostly re-

late to subsidiaries operating in tax jurisdictions with

high corporate income tax rates (Norway, United Arab

Emirates  and Libya). Increase in the effects related to

differing foreign tax rates as compared to 2021 was

mostly due to significant growth in profit before tax of

those subsidiaries.

Non-deductible expenses contained mainly losses

from fair value changes of financial assets, effects re-

lated to deconsolidation of JSC GAZPROM YRGM De-

velopment and permanent effects from depreciation,

depletion and amortization.